
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 13-5118

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

REYMUNDO ZACARIAS MENDOZA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, in his official capacity, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

MOUNTAIN PLAINS AGRICULTURAL SERVICES, *et al.*,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Beryl A. Howell)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

P. Alex McBean
UTAH LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
205 North 400 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103
(801) 328-8891

Jennifer J. Lee
Migrant Farm Worker Division
COLORADO LEGAL SERVICES
1905 Sherman Street, Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-9366

Of Counsel

October 7, 2013

Julie A. Murray
Michael T. Kirkpatrick
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Edward Tuddenham
228 W. 137th Street
New York, NY 10030
(212) 234-5953

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

GLOSSARY.....vi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

I. The Plaintiffs Have Standing to Pursue Their APA Challenge3

 A. The TEGs Reduce Plaintiffs’ Opportunities for Jobs at Statutorily Required, Non-Depressed Wages and Working Conditions4

 B. The TEGs Injure U.S. Workers Employed as Ranch Hands, Including Mr. Velasquez Catalan11

 C. The Plaintiffs Easily Satisfy the Standard for Prudential Standing.....13

II. DOL Violated the APA by Issuing the TEGs Without Notice and an Opportunity for Public Comment14

 A. The TEGs Are Legislative, Not Interpretive, Rules and Thus Are Not Exempt from Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking14

 B. The TEGs Are Substantive, Not Procedural, Rules and Thus Are Not Exempt from Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking19

 C. Neither Historical Practice Nor the H-2A Final Rule Exempts the TEGs from the APA’s Notice-and-Comment Requirement21

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alaska Professional Hunters Ass’n, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
* <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	4
<i>American Hospital Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19, 20, 21
* <i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. Wachovia Bank</i> , 244 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. Aug. 3, 2007)	8
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DHS</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Hoctor v. USDA</i> , 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Hodgson v. Elk Garden Corp.</i> , 482 F.2d 529 (4th Cir. 1973)	14
<i>JEM Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>James V. Hurson Associates, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 229 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>National Family Planning & Reproductive Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 979 F.2d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	14

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Pesikoff v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 501 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Transportation Workers Union v. TSA</i> , 492 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
* <i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	3, 17, 23

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND COURT RULES

20 C.F.R. Part 655, Temporary Employment of Foreign Workers in the United States 20 C.F.R. § 655.0(a)(2).....	4, 5
20 C.F.R. Part 655, Subpart B, Labor Certification Process for Temporary Agricultural Employment in the United States 20 C.F.R. § 655.102.....	22, 24
20 C.F.R. § 655.103(b).....	12
20 C.F.R. § 655.120(a).....	16, 17, 22, 24
DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Final Rule: Temporary Agricultural Employment of H-2A Aliens in the United States, 75 Fed. Reg. 6884 (Feb. 12, 2010).....	11, 12, 15
Immigration and Nationality Act 8 U.S.C. § 1188(a).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1).....	4, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1188(a)(1)(B).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1188(c)(4).....	17, 18
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Local Rule 5.4(b)(5).....	7

FEDERAL REGISTER DOCUMENTS

DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Notice: Prevailing Wage Rates for Certain Occupations Processed Under H-2A Special Procedures; Correction and Rescission, 78 Fed. Reg. 19,019 (Mar. 28, 2013).....8

DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Notice: Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 15-06, Change 1, Special Procedures: Labor Certification Process for Occupations Involved in the Open Range Production of Livestock Under the H-2A Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 47,243 (Aug. 4, 2011)6, 18

DOL, Employment and Training Administration, Notice: Training and Employment Guidance Letter No. 32-10, Special Procedures: Labor Certification Process for Employers Engaged in Shepherding and Goatherding Occupations Under the H-2A Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 47,256 (Aug. 4, 2011)6, 18
